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611 Shannon Street e Conditional Use Permit to allow a home-based
daycare with up to 12 children in an R-1, Single-

Property Owner: Family Suburban District.
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The site is surrounded by single family residential units.
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The application was heldover from the Planning Commission’s July 20" meeting allow the applicant to hold a
compliant neighborhood meeting, with compliant notifications. The applicant has since had a compliant
neighborhood meeting, with all of the required notices being provided. The applicant has provided the required
documentation from the neighborhood meeting, which indicates that three (3) individuals attended.

The subject site was before the Planning Commission at its November 17, 2022 meeting as part of a 2-lot
Subdivision, which was approved and subsequently recorded in Probate Court.

The site has never been before the Board of Adjustment.

Engineering Comments:

1. Any work performed in the existing Public ROW (right-of-way) such as driveways, sidewalks, utility
connections, grading, drainage, irrigation, or landscaping will require a ROW permit from the City of
Mobile Engineering Permitting Department (251-208-6070) and must comply with the City of Mobile
Right-of-Way Construction and Administration Ordinance (Mobile City Code, Chapter 57, Article VIII).

2. A land Disturbance Permit application shall be submitted for any proposed land disturbing activity with
the property. A complete set of construction plans including, but not limited to, drainage, utilities,
grading, storm water detention systems and paving will need to be included with the Land Disturbance
permit. This Permit must be submitted, approved, and issued prior to beginning any of the construction
work.

3. Any and all proposed land disturbing activity within the property will need to be submitted for review and
be in conformance with Mobile City Code, Chapter 17, Storm Water Management and Flood Control); the
City of Mobile, Alabama Flood Plain Management Plan (1984); and, the Rules For Erosion and
Sedimentation Control and Storm Water Runoff Control.

4. A 25'riparian buffer may be required, during development, along the edge of anything considered by
ADEM to be a water of the state.

5. Any existing or proposed detention facility shall be maintained as it was constructed and approved. The
Land Disturbance Permit application for any proposed construction includes a requirement of a
Maintenance and Inspection Plan (signed and notarized by the Owner) for the detention facility. This Plan
shall run with the land and be recorded in the County Probate Office prior to the Engineering Department
issuing their approval for a Final Certificate of Occupancy.

6. The approval of all applicable federal, state, and local agencies (including all storm water runoff, wetland
and floodplain requirements) will be required prior to the issuance of a Land Disturbance permit. The
Owner/Developer is responsible for acquiring all of the necessary permits and approvals.

7. The proposed development must comply with all Engineering Department design requirements and Policy
Letters.

Traffic Engineering Comments:

Driveway number, size, location, and design to be approved by Traffic Engineering and conform to AASHTO
standards. Any required on-site parking, including ADA handicap spaces, shall meet the minimum standards as
defined in Section 64-6 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance.
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Urban Forestry Comments:

Property to be developed in compliance with state and local laws that pertain to tree preservation and protection
on both city and private properties [Act 929 of the 1961 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature (Acts 1961, p.
1487), as amended, and City Code Chapters 57 and 65]. Private removal of trees in the right-of-way will require
approval of the Mobile Tree Commission. Removal of heritage trees from undeveloped residential sites,
developed residential sites in historic districts, and all commercial sites will require a tree removal permit.

Fire Department Comments:

All projects within the City Limits of Mobile shall comply with the requirements of the City of Mobile Fire Code
Ordinance (2021 International Fire Code). Fire apparatus access is required to be within 150' of all commercial and
residential buildings. A fire hydrant is required to be within 400' of non-sprinkled commercial buildings and 600' of
sprinkled commercial buildings.

The adopted fire code of the City of Mobile, International Fire Code 2021 Edition, defines a commercial daycare as
an I-4 occupancy -definition- buildings and structures occupied by more than five persons of any age who receive
custodial care for less than 24 hours by persons other than parents or guardians; relatives by blood, marriage, or
adoption; and in a place other than the home of the person cared for.

The adopted Fire Code states that all Group | occupancies require a sprinkler system to be installed.

There is an exception to this rule, which states that a sprinkler system is not required if the day care is at the level
of exit discharge and where every room where care is provided has not fewer than one exterior exit door. This
exception changes the occupancy classification to that of an E-day care facility.

Whether the classification is that of an | or E providing care for more than 5 children makes the facility a
commercial business and will require building permits to meet all code requirements. A pre-development
meeting is recommended to assist the owner in understanding what will be required to open such a facility inside
a private residence.

Planning Comments:

It should be noted that the applicant submitted a site plan with their application, however many of the notes on
the site plan are illegible, therefore, if approved, the applicant should be required to provide a legible site plan to
staff.

The applicant wishes to operate a home-based daycare with up to twelve (12) children. Home-based daycares are
required to provide off-street parking spaces in the amount of two (2) per dwelling unit, one (1) per each
employee who does not live at the location, and one (1) space for every three (3) children. The applicant states
there will be one (1) employee who does not live at the location, making for a minimum of seven (7) spaces being
required. The site plan submitted depicts six (6) parking spaces in addition to a driveway that appears to
terminate in a garage which can accommodate two (2) vehicles for the dwelling, thus providing compliant parking.
The site plan also depicts compliant access and maneuvering spaces for the proposed parking spaces. It should be
noted that none of the parking spaces are shown as being handicap accessible, as may be required by Building
Code.

The applicant has advised that the hours of operation for the daycare will be Monday through Friday, 6 AM to 12

AM. It should be noted that if the applicant wishes to increase their hours of operation in the future, a new
Conditional Use Permit application will be required.
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Home-based daycares are required to have an outdoor play area enclosed by a four-foot (4’) tall fence or wall. As
mentioned previously, the site plan submitted is difficult to read, therefore it is difficult to determine if the
applicant will comply with this requirement. If approved, a site plan clearly depicting a compliant outdoor play
area will be required.

It should be noted that if approved, the proposed daycare will be required to comply with Building, Plumbing,
Electrical, and Mechanical Codes, in addition to Fire and Health Department requirements, with all appropriate
permits and inspections.

Standards of Review:

Conditional Use Permits (CUPs) are required for certain uses in the Use Table (Table 64-2-24.1). These uses may
have some special impact which differs from the potential impacts of permitted uses, such as exceeding
permitted uses in intensity, or have unique requirements specified for compliance in the Unified Development
Code (UDC).

Article 5, Section 6-E. of the Unified Development Codes states the City Council shall not approve an Application
for Conditional Use Permit unless the proposed use:

1. Isconsistent with all applicable requirements of this Chapter, including:

(a) Any applicable development standards; and
(b)  Any applicable use regulations.

2. Is compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood,;

Will not impede the orderly development and improvement of surrounding property; and

4.  Will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of persons living or working in the
surrounding neighborhood, or be more injurious to property or improvements in the
neighborhood. In making this determination, the Planning Commission and City Council shall
consider:

w

(a) The location, type and height of buildings or structures;

(b) The type and extent of landscaping and screening;

(c) Lighting;

(d) Hours of operation; and

(e) Other conditions that might require mitigation of the adverse impacts of the proposed
development.

5. Is designed to provide ingress and egress that minimizes traffic hazards and traffic congestion on

the public roads;

Is designed to minimize the impact on storm water facilities;

Will be adequately served by water and sanitary sewer services;

Is not noxious or offensive by reason of emissions, vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas; and

Shall not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare.

10. Benefits Consideration. In addition, consideration should also be given to the City’s and the
larger community’s best interests and the need, benefit, or public purpose of the proposed
request.

11. Criteria by Use. The Planning Commission and City Council shall give careful consideration to the
warrants and criteria set forth in this section in judging applications for Conditional Use Permits

Lo N
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involving the following uses. In considering a Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission
and City Council may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards in addition to those set
forth in this section, as they may deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.

In addition to the general standards of review above, there are criteria specific to home-based daycares with
between 7-12 children, which include:

1.

5.
6.

Considerations:

All parking shall comply with the Parking Requirements of Article 3, Section 12, except that the
parking and driveway may be of an Approved Alternative Paving Surface, and shall comply with
the size, location, and other specification requirements set forth in Section 64-3-12.

The following minimum amount of off-street parking must be provided:

(a) The minimum number required for residences as set forth in Section 64-3-12 and Table 64-
3-12.1 (i.e., two (2) per dwelling unit for a single-family detached dwelling); plus

(b) One (1) space for reach employee who is not a full-time permanent resident of the home;
plus

(c) One (1) space for every three (3) children that the home daycare is licensed to serve by the
Department of Human Resources.

The indoor floor space of the home must be adequate in size to accommodate the number of
children served but in no event may be less than the number required by applicable regulations
of the Department of Human Resources.

The outdoor play area shall be adequate in size to accommodate the number of children served
but in no event may be less than the number required by applicable regulations of the
Department of Human Resources.

The outdoor play area shall be enclosed by a fence or wall at least four (4) feet in height.

The home must be the primary residence of the operator of the daycare.

Based on the requested Conditional Use Permit application, if the Commission and City Council consider approval
of the request, the following findings of fact must be present. The application:

1.

w

Is consistent with all applicable requirements of this Chapter, including:

(a)  Any applicable development standards; and
(b)  Any applicable use regulations.

Is compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood;

Will not impede the orderly development and improvement of surrounding property; and
Will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of persons living or working in the
surrounding neighborhood, or be more injurious to property or improvements in the
neighborhood. In making this determination, the Planning Commission and City Council shall
consider:

(a) The location, type and height of buildings or structures;

(b) The type and extent of landscaping and screening;

(c) Lighting;

(d) Hours of operation; and

(e) Other conditions that might require mitigation of the adverse impacts of the proposed
development.
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5. Is designed to provide ingress and egress that minimizes traffic hazards and traffic congestion on

the public roads;

Is designed to minimize the impact on storm water facilities;

Will be adequately served by water and sanitary sewer services;

Is not noxious or offensive by reason of emissions, vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas; and

Shall not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare.

10. The proposed use will meet the City’s and the larger community’s best interests and the need,
benefit, or public purpose of the proposed request.

oo No

If the application is considered for approval, it should be subject to the following conditions:

1) Submittal of a compliant legible site plan to Planning & Zoning staff;

2) Depiction of an outdoor play area enclosed by a four-foot (4’) tall fence or wall;

3) Hours of operation are limited to Monday through Friday, 6 AM to 12 AM; and

4) Any changes in the scope of operations (hours of operation, number of outside staff, etc.) or to the site
(parking layout, playground layout, etc.), will require a new Conditional Use Permit application and
approval.
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VICINITY MAP - EXISTING ZONING
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The site is surrounded by single family residential units.
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APPLICANT Natasha Pleasant
REQUEST Conditional Use
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The site plan illustrates the existing buildings, play area, driveway, and
proposed new parking.
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ZONING DISTRICT CORRESPONDENCE MATRIX
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Zoning District Correspondence Matrix

B Directly Related

©  Elements of the zoning category are related to the future LU
category, but with qualifications (such as a development
plan with conditions)

O Land use category is appropriate, but the district does not
directly implement the category (e.g., open space in an
industrial district)
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LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
(LDR)

This designation applies to existing
residential neighborhoods found
mostly west of the Beltline or
immediately adjacent to the sast side
of the Beltline.

The primary land use in the LDR
districts is residential and the

predominant housing type is the single-

family housing unit, detached or semi-
detached. typically placed within a
street grid or a network of meandering
suburban streets. The density in these
districts ranges between 0 and 6
dwelling units per acre (du/ac).

These neighborhoods may also
contain small-scale, low-rise multi-unit
structures at appropriate locations, as
well as complementary retail. parks
and civic institutions such as schools,
community centers, neighborhood
playgrounds, and churches or other
religious uses if those uses are
designed and sited in a manner
compatible with and connected to
the surrounding context The presence
of individual ancillary uses should
contribute to the fabric of a complete
neighborhood. developed at a
walkable, bikeable human scale.
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